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The Corporation of the Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake

Information Report to Council
SUBJECT: Proposed Amendments to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 

2017, and Related Regulations

Date: January 17, 2019

Prepared By: Mark Iamarino

Department: Community & Development

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
On January 15, 2019, the Province announced proposed amendments to the Growth 
Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2017 (Growth Plan), along with 
amendments to related Ontario Regulations 311/06 (Transitional Matters – Growth Pl
ans) and 525/97 (Exemption from Approval - Official Plan Amendments). The 
purpose of these amendments is to address policies viewed by the provincial 
government as being potential barriers to increasing the supply of housing, creating 
jobs, and attracting investment.

In the fall of 2018, the Province hosted a series of technical working group sessions 
with the municipal and development sector, along with a stakeholder forum, to 
discuss various aspects of Growth Plan implementation and  develop solutions to 
implementation challenges. The proposed amendments reflect some of the solutions 
identified during this consultation.

The proposed amendments to the Growth Plan can be viewed here.

Comments on the proposed amendments can be submitted here via the 
Environmental Registry of Ontario, until February 28, 2019. The Environmental 
Registry posting also includes a summary of the proposed amendments, including 
those to the related Regulations.

Further information is provided in the Province’s News Release and Backgrounder.

NEXT STEP / CONCLUSION

https://news.ontario.ca/mma/en/2019/01/ontario-to-help-increase-housing-supply-attract-investment-and-protect-jobs-in-the-greater-golden-ho.html
https://news.ontario.ca/mma/en/2019/01/proposed-changes-to-greater-golden-horseshoe-growth-plan.html
http://www.mah.gov.on.ca/Page20926.aspx
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Planning Staff will review the proposed amendments and other relevant information 
provided by the Province and will advise Council of any potential implications these 
amendments may have on Town planning matters and projects, including the Official 
Plan Review.

ATTACHMENTS
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The Corporation of the Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake

Information Report to Council
SUBJECT: Viability of the Queenston Fire Station

Date: January 17, 2019

Prepared By: Rob Grimwood

Department: Fire Department

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with information related to the viability of 
the Queenston Fire Station. In December 2018, Council made a motion that “Staff 
provide copies of any reports provided to previous Councils with respect to the viability 
of the Queenston Fire Station”.

The information report endeavours to provide Council with all known information relative 
to the viability of the Queenston Fire Station. The information provided will go as far 
back as 1971 and is as comprehensive as possible with all known reports and records 
provided. 

In an effort to improve the clarity of the report, it has been divided into two sections that 
would be components of viability. The first section has been titled “Operational 
Feasibility” and this section includes all reports and other documents that refer to the 
operational feasibility of the station. This includes previous reports and documents that 
reference evaluations of the station’s necessity, its operational capacity and/or the 
potential closure or amalgamation of the station.

The second section has been titled “Structural Issues” and this section includes all 
reports and documents related to the station’s structural stability, structural issues and 
major capital costs required to conduct repairs related to structural issues.

Found below will be a summary of the reports and documents. This summary sorts the 
reports and documents by year, and where there are multiple documents in a year, by 
specific date. It then provides (where appropriate) a brief synopsis of the information. 
Each of these has a specific attachment number which can then be referenced to read 



Information Report Page 2

the entire document.

NEXT STEP / CONCLUSION

The initial request of Council was for all previous reports and records, which have been 
provided in this report without analysis. Should Council seek staff analysis of this 
information and/or staff recommendation regarding any future actions it will need to be 
subject to a future report that would more closely analyze past information, current 
information and future considerations.

SUMMARY OF DOCUMENTS

Summary of Reports and Documents

Queenston Fire Station Operational Feasibility

1971

March 23, 1971 Report on Municipal Fire Protection Survey (Attachment #1)

 This report was prepared by the Department of Justice (previously responsible 
for fire safety prior to the formation of the Office of the Fire Marshal) at the request of 
the Town. Contained within this document, on page 16, is the following recommendation 
“It is recommended that a two-bay fire station be constructed in 1971 in the vicinity of 
Highway #8A (York Road) and Concession 2. This fire station is to replace the fire 
station located in the St. Davids area and the fire station located in the Queenston 
area.”.

1974 or 1975 

Unknown Date -Report on District No. 2 and District No. 4 Fire Halls. (Attachment #2)

 This report is not dated and has no author identified. It appears as though it was 
drafted by the Niagara-on-the-Lake Fire Chief (or someone representing the fire 
department) in response to the 1971 Report on Municipal Fire Protection Survey 
completed by the Department of Justice.

1975

The attached newspaper article from May 1, 1975 indicates that “The town has been 
looking at the feasibility of combining the Queenston firehall with another”. (Attachment 
#3)

1996
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January 1996  Fire Station Location and Staffing Report written by the Office of the 
Fire Marshal. (Attachment #4)

 This report was prepared by the Office of the Fire Marshal, at the request of 
Council. The Office of the Fire Marshal was asked to analyze “Fire Hall Locations and 
Staffing” and this report is the culmination of this analysis. It makes the same 
recommendation, on page 10, as was previously recommended whereby the Town 
“consider a new station to replace stations 2 and 4”.

July 29, 1996  A report to the Corporate Services Advisory Committee regarding the 
station location component of the 10 year master plan by Fire Chief Bruce Little. 
(Attachment #5)

 This document subject is a report to the Corporate Services Advisory Committee 
regarding fire station locations.

 Recommendation #4 of this report is “That the Fire Chief and Steering 
Committee be authorized to review the location of No. 2 Station (St. Davids) and No. 4 
Station (Queenston) three years from the time this report is submitted to consider the 
following options based on the Fire Marshals report of 1996:

o Option #1

 Maintain, staff and provide the appropriate fire apparatus for five (5) fire halls 
within the boundaries of Niagara-on-the-Lake.

o Option #2

 Close Station No. 4 (Queenston), relocate the fire apparatus and staff and have 
Station No. 2 (St. Davids) provide fire protection for this area.

o Option #3

 Close No. 2 Station (St. Davids), relocate the fire apparatus and staff and have 
Station No. 4 (Queenston) provide fire protection for this area.

o Option #4

 Amalgamate District No. 2 (St. Davids) and District #4 (Queenston) Stations by 
building a new fire hall between the Village of Queenston and St. Davids to best serve 
both communities as proposed in the Fire Marshals Report 1996. Fire Apparatus and 
staff would be distributed between the Glendale Station and the York Road Station.
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1997

June 1997  A Verification Report for Fire Station Locations written by the Office of the 
Fire Marshal. (Attachment #6)

 This document appears to have been driven by a Council request made in 
February of 1997 where “Council authorized the Chief Administrative Officer, L. J 
Holloway, to request the Office of the Fire Marshal to verify station locations and 
prepare an accompanying report of findings”. This document is that verification and, as 
part of the conclusions, recommends that there be an amalgamation of Stations 2 and 
4.

1999

June 8, 1999  A 10 year master plan steering committee meeting agenda. (Attachment 
#7)

 Item #5 on the meeting agenda references the amalgamation of the Queenston 
and St. Davids Fire Stations (see subsequent meeting minutes).

June 8, 1999  Meeting minutes from the 10 year master plan steering committee 
meeting. (Attachment #8)

 Item #5 on the meeting minutes, in reference to discussing the amalgamation of 
the Queenston and St. Davids Fire Stations says the following “The Committee agreed 
that this is an emotional issue and will be discussed at the next meeting”. There are no 
records of any further discussion and the result appears to be the recommendation 
below that the committee re-convene in three years to review the issue. This effectively 
deferred any decision.

September 21, 1999  report to the steering committee members containing 
recommendations to Council. (Attachment #9)

 This memo to the Steering Committee contains draft recommendations to 
Council. This appears to have been consensus of the committee and drafted in advance 
of the report to Council.

December 6, 1999-Report FC 99-25 (Attachment #10)

 This report to Council contains 4 recommendations, with recommendation #4 
containing 3 options. Recommendation #4, which deals with the Queenston Fire 
Station, states “the Fire Chief and Steering Committee be authorized to reconvene three 
years from the time of this report being submitted to review the location of Station #2 
(St. Davids) and Station #4 (Queenston) to consider the following options based on the 
Fire Marshals Report of 1996 and the Steering Committee’s research of 1999.

o Option #1

 Provide the appropriate staffing and apparatus for five stations within the 
boundaries of Niagara-on-the-Lake.
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o Option #2

 Upon completion of the construction of the new Glendale Station, Station #4 
(Queenston) and the new Glendale Station (Station #5) would become sub-stations of 
Station #2 (St. Davids). Staffing and apparatus would be re-located to best serve the 
needs of the day.

o Option #3

 Close and sell Station #2 (St. Davids) and Station #4 (Queenston). Amalgamate 
both stations and build a new station between St. Davids and Queenston as proposed 
in the 1996 Fire Marshals report.

2002

February 8, 2002  memo to the 10 Year Fire Department Master Plan Steering 
Committee. (Attachment #11)

 This memo re-convenes the Steering Committee to continue the process 
adopted by Council in their 1999 report.

April 22, 2002  report FC-02-013 (Attachment #12)

 This report to Council is the culmination of the Steering Committee’s 2002 work. 
It focuses on the implementation of a new Glendale Fire Station. The only references to 
the viability of the Queenston Fire Station are as follows:

o Section 3 states that “At the present time we have managed to operate with our 
existing staff by amalgamating Station 2 (St. Davids) with Station 4 (Queenston) for a 
total of 50 firefighters”. It should be clarified that this was not a physical amalgamation 
of the stations, rather it took the complement of firefighters that was previously assigned 
to the St. Davids and Queenston Fire Stations (50 firefighters, 25 from each station) and 
spread them out amongst 3 stations once the Glendale Station was operational by 
assigning 20 firefighters to Station 2 (St. Davids) and 15 firefighters each to Station 4 
(Queenston) and Station 5 (Glendale). Subsequently the number of firefighters at those 
3 stations was increased to 20 per station.

o Recommendation 6 defers further discussion on this issue for another three 
years by stating “the Lord Mayor and members of Council authorize the 10 year Master 
Plan Steering Committee to investigate and consider the following options in the year 
2005:

 Option #1-review the emergency call volume, staffing and defined area of 
response of Station 5 for the purposes of having it operate as a stand-alone station.

 Option #2-review the call volume, staffing and defined area of response in 
Stations 2 (St. Davids) and 4 (Queenston) for consideration of amalgamating the two 
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stations.

2006

March 6, 2006 -Fire Department Five Year Master Plan report (FC-06-005) 
(Attachment #13)

 This report, presented to Council in March of 2006, makes the following 
references related to the Queenston Fire Station:

o Page 4, Section Queenston-Station 4, indicates that the station “was not well 
built initially with problems arising within 12 months after occupancy but the contractor 
went out of business shortly after completion thus no redress was available from the 
builder.”.

o Page 4, Section Queenston-Station 4, indicates that “because of these problems 
including areas of the building settling and loose masonry, remedial work was started in 
2004 with the re-pointing of all exterior brickwork and changes to drainage patterns 
around the building’s exterior walls. This was required because of the use of 
substandard construction materials and methods and appears to have had the desired 
effect.”.

o Page 9, paragraph 5 indicates that “The possibility of combining the stations in 
St. Davids and Queenston or closing both and building one new one was considered as 
a way to save money.”. Following this statement there is analysis on this item and a 
recommendation to retain the existing five stations.

Post-2006

 There is no evidence that further master planning was done, that this committee 
(or any other committee) re-convened or the discussion regarding the viability of the 
Queenston Fire Station (or a potential amalgamation with another station) continued in 
any formal manner.

Summary of Reports and Documents

Queenston Fire Station Structural Issues

2001

November 5, 2001 Report FC-01-20 (Attachment #14)

 This report to Council sought $13,422 plus GST to complete drainage work on 
the Queenston Fire Station. The report describes some of the issues affecting the 
station in detail.
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2003

May 30, 2003 Memo from Chris Turner Associates (structural engineer) (Attachment 
#15)

 This memo provides information (including detailed description of the issues) 
following a structural engineering assessment of the structure.

August 7, 2003  Memo from AMEC Earth & Environmental Ltd. (Attachment #16)

 This memo provides information and recommendations following an assessment 
of the structure by this company.

October 6, 2003  Report FC-03-008. (Attachment #17)

 This report to Council seeks funding to repair structural defects at the Queenston 
Fire Station at a non-specified cost.

2004

September 7, 2004  Report FC-04-016. (Attachment #18)

 This report to Council seeks funding to initiate masonry repairs at the Queenston 
Fire Station at a cost of $41,831.65.

2010

November 9, 2010 Memo from Chris Turner Associates (structural engineer) 
(Attachment #19)

 This memo provides further information from a structural engineer following a site 
visit.

2018

September 10, 2018  Site Visit Report from Chris Turner Associates (structural 
engineer) (Attachment #20)

 This site visit report provides more recent information from a structural engineer 
following a site visit.

ATTACHMENTS

Queenston Fire Station Attachment #1.pdfQueenston Fire Station Attachment #1.pdf
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The Corporation of the Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake

Information Report to Council
SUBJECT: 2018 YEAR END ACTIVITY REPORT - BUILDING

Date: January 17, 2019

Prepared By: Darka Jensen

Department: Community & Development

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This report has been prepared to inform Council of the building activity in the Town of 
Niagara-on-the-Lake for the year of 2018 (Attachment 1) as well as a review of the last 10 
years (Attachment 2).

As per Attachment 1-i, the Town issued a total number of 530 Building Permits in 2018, 
which is a 6.7% decrease over the 568 Permits issued in 2017.  The reduction in activity 
was reflected in a corresponding 27.8% decrease in construction value, $96.5 million in 
2018 as opposed to $134 million in 2017.

The year 2017 saw a particularly high value in commercial development due to the 
construction of the new hotels on York Road and Counsell Street in Glendale, a new 
teaching distillery and new fitness and classroom additions at Niagara College, and 
significant expansion and renovations at the Cangro operations.

While the Town experienced a decrease in overall activity in 2018, revenue generated by 
Building Permit fees exceeded the year's budgeted forecast by 5.6%. This building activity 
generated building permit fees of $713,790 (Attachment 1-iii) which slightly exceeded the 
2018 budgeted forecast of $675,920.
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Residential Development

Residential construction value experienced a $4 million year-over-year increase, 
representing 6.5% growth.  As illustrated in Attachment 1-ii, 112 Building Permits for new 
residential units were issued, compared to 101 units in 2017.  The majority of this 
construction activity took place in the following developments:

 Old Town Royal Albion, St. Andrews Glen, The Village and The Windsor

 St Davids St. Davids Estates, Collection 8 and Tanbark Heights

 Virgil Settlers Landing (Phase 1)

Non-Residential Development

Non-residential construction value experienced a $41.5 million year-over-year decrease, 
representing a 61.7% loss.  As illustrated in Appendix 1-i, the total number of 
non-residential permits in 2018 was 116 which was only 8 less than those of 2017.  The 
majority of the construction activity in 2018 took place in the following notable 
developments:

 St Davids St. Davids Cold Storage – an 800 m² addition 
Ravine Winery -  new 1,150 m² event centre

 Virgil Silversmith Brewing Company – a 670 m² addition
1561 Niagara Stone Road - LCBO, Tim Hortons and several retail
units for a total of 1,165 m²
1630 Niagara Stone Road - 558 m² building accommodating
 Starbucks  and retail space

 Glendale Scott Labs - new 3,110 m² warehouse facility and associated offices
Central Community Church - site servicing and foundation
English Teachers Federation of Ontario – new 465 m² administrative
office

 Rural Sunnybrook Winery – a 960 m² addition
Canopy Growth – 2,135 m² greenhouse addition
Pillitteri Estates Winery – 1,390 m² warehouse addition

Education and Training

Department Staff continue their required certification training to meet the professional 
qualifications as required by the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing under the 
Building Code Act.
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NEXT STEPS/CONCLUSIONS

While the Town’s adoption of an Interim Control By-law will likely impact activity in Old 
Town, Building Services Staff expect that the 2019 residential activity will be similar to that 
of 2018.  

The following approved developments are anticipated to drive residential development 
during 2019: 

 Old Town Solmar at John &Victoria Streets – NW corner: 6 semis and 1 single 
lot
1909 Lakeshore Road  - 4 singles lots

 St. Davids Vintages at Four Mile Creek - 18 singles, 2 semis, 36 townhouse units

 Virgil Settlers Landing (Phase 2) – 11 singles lots
The Vines (Woodcastle) – 12 singles and 47 townhouse units
Legacy Landing – 10 singles lots

 Rural Retirement facility at 415 Hunter Road - 141 apartment units

The following developments represent potential non-residential activity in 2019:

 Old Town Pillar & Post Gardens and a 370 m² special event space 
135 Queen Street commercial space – 1,145 m²
126 Queen Street – 5,540 m² hotel addition (36 suites) and 
underground parking structure 

 St. Davids 78 Four Mile Creek -  330 m² restaurant
412 Four Mile Creek - 860 m² commercial plaza
Four Mile Creek and York Road – mixed use - 525 m² commercial 
space and 15 apartment units

ATTACHMENTS

BP Stats 2018.pdfBP Stats 2018.pdf



Attachment 1-i

  Month  Permit #   Residential   Industrial   Commercial   Agricultural   Institutional
  Total

  Construction Value

January 27 $1,069,181 $175,000 $80,000 $0 $243,000 $1,567,181

February 25 4,395,500 400,000 379,548 60,000 0 $5,235,048

March 95 26,431,200 0 675,000 0 0 $27,106,200

Q1 Subtotals: 147 $31,895,881 $575,000 $1,134,548 $60,000 $243,000 $33,908,429

April 66 $4,513,600 $0 $1,667,500 $190,000 $0 $6,371,100

May 47 1,405,500 40,000 1,015,000 40,000 0 $2,500,500

June 44 5,619,480 0 475,000 270,000 10,000 $6,374,480

Q2 Subtotals: 157 11,538,580 40,000 3,157,500 500,000 10,000 15,246,080

July 56 $2,945,000 $4,300,000 $2,190,500 $1,418,000 $0 $10,853,500

August 36 4,206,200 65,000 1,192,000 0 0 $5,463,200

September 39 7,546,000 870,000 520,000 88,000 2,500 $9,026,500

Q3 Subtotals: 131 14,697,200 5,235,000 3,902,500 1,506,000 2,500 25,343,200

October 37 $3,651,515 $33,720 $885,000 $203,000 $11,000 $4,784,235

November 35 5,802,280 2,400,000 2,025,000 0 0 $10,227,280

December 23 3,258,985 0 3,060,000 812,000 0 $7,130,985

Q4 Subtotals: 95 12,712,780 2,433,720 5,970,000 1,015,000 11,000 22,142,500

Year to Date:   530 70,844,441 8,283,720 14,164,548 3,081,000 266,500 $96,640,209

[Of the 530 total permits, 414 were classified as residential and 116 were non-residential]

  Month  Permit #   Residential   Industrial   Commercial   Agricultural   Institutional
  Total

  Construction Value

January 26 $2,502,215 $0 $600,000 $0 $0 $3,102,215

February 40 9,478,160 0 49,400 200,000 0 $9,727,560

March 39 6,248,198 0 750,000 250,000 0 $7,248,198

Q1 Subtotals: 105 $18,228,573 $0 $1,399,400 $450,000 $0 $20,077,973

April 49 $4,259,301 $2,040,000 $7,429,500 $700,000 $16,000,000 $30,428,801

May 57 2,173,200 0 46,000 180,000 1,100,000 $3,499,200

June 118 7,979,180 17,009,243 1,330,000 0 $26,318,423

Q2 Subtotals: 224 14,411,681 2,040,000 24,484,743 2,210,000 17,100,000 60,246,424

July 59 $5,870,650 $0 $387,000 $385,000 $0 $6,642,650

August 45 9,993,300 69,900 5,000 100,000 255,480 $10,423,680

September 37 4,709,500 0 600,000 15,150,000 0 $20,459,500

Q3 Subtotals: 141 20,573,450 69,900 992,000 15,635,000 255,480 37,525,830

October 44 $7,501,000 $0 $150,000 $352,000 $0 $8,003,000

November 33 4,356,300 0 53,000 100,000 1,205,000 $5,714,300

December 21 1,446,200 472,000 470,000 0 $2,388,200

Q4 Subtotals: 98 13,303,500 0 675,000 922,000 1,205,000 16,105,500

Year to Date:   568 66,517,204 2,109,900 27,551,143 19,217,000 18,560,480 $133,955,727

[Of the 568 total permits, 444 were classified as residential and 124 were non-residential]

Building Permit Values - Niagara-on-the-Lake

2017

2018



Attachment 1-ii

Permits Issued Units Created Units Demo'd Net Units V alue

January 1 1 0 1 $450,000
February 6 9 0 9 $3,830,000
March 65 68 0 68 $24,807,250

Q1 Subtotals: 72 78 0 78 $29,087,250
April 4 6 -1 5 $2,361,000
May 1 1 0 1 $500,000
June 6 6 -1 5 $3,729,000

Q2 Subtotals: 11 13 -2 11 $6,590,000
July 2 3 -2 1 $1,350,000
August 2 2 -2 0 $1,700,000
September 8 8 -1 7 $6,535,000

Q3 Subtotals: 12 13 -5 8 $9,585,000
October 4 4 -1 3 $2,698,000
November 5 12 -2 10 $4,850,800
December 4 4 -2 2 $2,187,000

Q4 Subtotals: 13 20 -5 15 $9,735,800
Year to Date:   108 124 -12 112 $54,998,050

Permits Issued Units Created Units Demo'd Net Units V alue

January 6 7 -1 6 $1,955,800
February 17 26 -1 25 $8,683,050
March 6 6 -1 5 $3,152,500

Q1 Subtotals: 29 39 -3 36 $13,791,350
April 7 7 -4 3 $3,494,500
May 3 3 -4 -1 $1,312,200
June 8 11 -1 10 $4,790,900

Q2 Subtotals: 18 21 -9 12 $9,597,600
July 8 8 -6 2 $4,260,600
August 12 31 0 31 $8,810,800
September 7 7 0 7 $4,210,000

Q3 Subtotals: 27 46 -6 40 $17,281,400
October 6 11 -4 7 $5,825,000
November 6 7 -1 6 $3,203,000
December 2 2 -2 0 $1,160,000

Q4 Subtotals: 14 20 -7 13 $10,188,000
Year to Date:   88 126 -25 101 $50,858,350

Residential Units  (New Construction)

2017

2018



Attachment 1-iii

Permit Type:  2018 Building Permits

Month # Issued Value of Permits Fee Collected

January 27 $1,567,181 $16,768.22
February 25 $5,235,048 30,781.93
March 95 $27,106,200 193,950.34

Q1 Subtotals 147 $33,908,429 $241,500.49
April 66 $6,371,100 $51,193.72
May 47 $2,500,500 34,218.18
June 44 $6,374,480 40,379.55

Q2 Subtotals 157 $15,246,080 $125,791.45
July 56 $10,853,500 $82,294.74
August 36 $5,463,200 36,599.66
September 39 $9,026,500 68,678.34

Q3 Subtotals 131 $25,343,200 $187,572.74
October 37 $4,784,235 $30,825.24
November 35 $10,227,280 $85,763.01
December 23 $7,130,985 $42,340.57

Q4 Subtotals 95 $22,142,500 $158,928.82
Totals: 530 $96,640,209 $713,793.50

Permit Type:  2017 Building Permits

Month # Issued Value of Permits Fee Collected

January 26 $3,102,215 $28,656.30
February 40 9,727,560 98,232.44
March 39 7,248,198 58,006.42

Q1 Subtotals 105 $20,077,973 $184,895.16
April 49 $30,428,801 $183,581.90
May 57 3,499,200 28,735.50
June 118 26,318,423 245,658.79

Q2 Subtotals 224 $60,246,424 $457,976.19
July 59 $6,642,650 $59,086.56
August 45 10,423,680 90,629.99
September 37 20,459,500 78,609.39

Q3 Subtotals 141 $37,525,830 $228,325.94
October 44 $8,003,000 $51,989.06
November 33 $5,714,300 $36,401.65
December 21 $2,388,200 $15,693.52

Q4 Subtotals 98 $16,105,500 $104,084.23
Totals: 568 $133,955,727 $975,281.52

Permit Value/Fee Report



NEW UNIT Counts for:

SFD Semi Town Apts Demos SbT SFD Semi Town Apts Demos SbT SFD Semi Town Apts Demos SbT SFD Semi Town Apts Demos SbT SFD Semi Town Apts Demos SbT SFD Semi Town Apts Demos SbT Totals

January 1 1 1

February 4 4 4 4 1 1 9

March 2 2 3 3 1 62 63 68

April  -1 -1 1 1 1 3 4 1 1 5

May 1 1 1

June 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 -1 0 5

July 1 2 -1 2 -1 -1 1

August 1 1 1 -2 -1 0

September 2 2 1 -1 0 1 1 4 4 7                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

October 1 1 1 1 2 -1 1 3

November 2 2 3 3 1 6 -2 5 10

December 1 1 1 1 1 -1 0 1 -1 0 2

UNIT TOTALS: 12 0 0 0 -1 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 3 0 -1 14 9 2 75 0 -4 82 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 -6 5 112

Percentages(%) 9.8 0 13 73 0 4.5 100

Completed:  January 9th, 2019

Rural

2018

St Davids Glendale Virgil Old Town Queenston



Attachment 2 - i

Year Residential Com/Ind All Others Total
2008 32,877,470 3,146,600 6,409,000 42,433,070
2009 28,304,400 3,363,100 7,417,050 39,084,550
2010 37,429,769 8,906,945 15,944,000 62,280,714
2011 53,512,993 3,724,990 3,769,300 61,007,283
2012 56,242,854 16,269,350 14,073,600 86,585,804
2013 66,329,370 114,929,650 3,401,900 184,660,920
2014 84,064,130 64,122,945 2,719,700 150,906,775
2015 89,464,702 23,972,300 13,494,700 126,931,702
2016 75,924,581 8,329,100 16,945,744 101,199,425
2017 66,517,204 29,661,043 37,777,480 133,955,727
2018 70,844,441 22,448,268 3,347,500 96,640,209
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Table One:  Value of Construction ($)

Residential Com/Ind All Others Total

Community and Development Services Department

Building Statistics
2008-2018

2019-01-10



Attachment 2 - ii

Year Number of 
Permits

Number of 
Inspections

2008 410 2,548
2009 415 2,137
2010 433 2,796
2011 471 2,609
2012 496 2,508
2013 538 3,025
2014 766 4,144
2015 727 4,176
2016 616 3,418
2017 568 2,880
2018 530 2,187
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Table Two:  # of Permits & Inspections

Number of Permits Number of Inspections

Community and Development Services Department

Building Statistics
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Attachment 2 - iii

5
Year Number of 

Permits Fees  Collected

2008 410 368,301
2009 415 402,392
2010 433 620,681
2011 471 688,900
2012 496 895,125
2013 538 1,603,285
2014 766 1,262,667
2015 727 1,146,571
2016 616 975,570
2017 568 975,282
2018 530 713,794
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Table Four:  # of Permits

Number of Permits
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Attachment 2 - iv

Year Number of 
Units *

2008 89 *  Represents the number
2009 70    of 'units' created in that year.
2010 91
2011 200
2012 158
2013 225
2014 261
2015 244
2016 195
2017 100
2018 112
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Table Five:  Residential Dwelling Units
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Attachment 2 - v

Year Rsdtl Com/Indl Others Total # of Prmts
# 

Inspections
Bldg Prmt 
Revenues

# of new 
units

2014 84,064,130 64,122,945 2,719,700 $150,906,775 766 4144 $1,262,667 261

2015 89,464,702 23,972,300 13,494,700 $126,931,702 727 4176 $1,146,571 244

2016 75,924,581 8,329,100 16,945,744 $101,199,425 616 3418 $975,570 195

2017 66,517,204 29,661,043 37,777,480 $133,955,727 568 2880 $975,282 100

2018 70,844,441 22,448,268 3,347,500 $96,640,209 530 2187 $713,794 112
Average 77,363,012 29,706,731 14,857,025 $121,926,768 641 3,361 $1,014,777 182
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